

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Reciprocal Enforcement of Maintenance Orders (Hague Convention Countries) Order 1993. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**1993 No. 593**

The Reciprocal Enforcement of Maintenance  
Orders (Hague Convention Countries) Order 1993

*N. H. Nicholls*  
Clerk of the Privy Council

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Reciprocal Enforcement of Maintenance Orders (Hague Convention Countries) Order 1993. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch 1 am by [S.I. 2001/2567 art 2](#)
- Sch 1 am (15.1.2003) by [S.I. 2002/2838 art 2](#)
- Sch.1 amended by [S.I. 1994/1902 art.2](#)
- Sch.1 amended by [S.I. 1999/1318 art.2](#)
- Sch. 1 word inserted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(k\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(l\)](#)
- Sch. 1 word revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(m\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2012/2814 Sch. 4 para. 8\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(j\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words revoked by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(2\)\(n\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words revoked by [S.I. 2012/2814 Sch. 4 para. 8\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch.2 para.6 amended by [S.I. 1999/1318 art.3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch.2 para.9 amended by [S.I. 1999/1318 art.3\(2\)\(b\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(4) omitted by [S.I. 2014/879 art. 32](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(6) substituted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 17 substituted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(6) substituted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4 substituted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 17 substituted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 words inserted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/879 art. 31](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 21(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/879 art. 30\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/879 art. 30\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 21(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/879 art. 34](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31\(4\)\(a\)](#)

- Sch.3 amended by S.I. 1999/1318 arts.66
- Sch.3 rev.in pt. by S.I. 1999/1318 art.4
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(c)(i)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(d)(iii)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(f)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(12)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(13)(b)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(14)(a)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(14)(b)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(15)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(d)(i)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(e)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(13)(a)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(14)(c)
- Sch. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(16)
- Sch. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(4)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/519 Sch. para. 31(11)
- Sch.2. para.9 rev.in pt. and amended by S.I. 1999/1318 art.3(3)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 21(2)(ea) inserted by S.I. 2011/1484 Sch. 7 para. 25(3)(h)
- Sch. 2 para. 18(1A) inserted by S.I. 2014/879 art. 33
- Sch. 2 para. 9(2A) omitted by S.I. 2014/879 art. 32
- Sch.2 para.S rev.in pt. by S.I. 1999/1318 art.3(1)
- Sch 3 ss 89 am by S.I. 2001/410 art 2 Schedule
- Sch. 3 s. 21(1) words omitted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(e)(i)
- Sch. 3 s. 21(1) words omitted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(e)(ii)
- Sch. 3 s. 21(1) words omitted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(e)(iii)
- Sch. 3 s. 8(3A) words substituted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 s. 8(4A)s. 8(5)(a)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 s. 9(1ZA)(a)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(b)(a)
- Sch. 3 s. 9(1ZA)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(b)(b)
- Sch. 3 s. 17(4) words substituted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(c)
- Sch. 3 s. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(d)(i)
- Sch. 3 s. 18(1A) words substituted by S.I. 2005/617 Sch. para. 160(d)(ii)
- Sch.3 rev.inpt and amended by S.I. 1999/1318 art.7